

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR**

CRM(M) 658/2025
CrIM(1636/2025)
CrIM(1797/2025)
CrIM(1808/2025)

MUDASIR AHMAD KHAN AND ORS. **...Petitioner/Appellant(s)**

Through: Ms Ahra Syed, Advocate

Vs.

UNION TERRITORY THROUGH POLICE **...Respondent(s)**
STATION BUDGAM AND ANR. (POLICE /
HOME)

Through: Mr. Bikramdeep Singh, Dy. AG for R-1
Ms Anamika Chopra, Advocate (through virtual mode) for
R-2

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MOHD YOUSUF WANI, JUDGE

ORDE R
23.02.2026

1. It is submitted by the learned counsel appearing for the petitioners that she has been recently engaged in the matter and seeks time to file her power of attorney. She is permitted to file the same on or before the next date of hearing.
2. The Investigating Officers in FIR No. 0205 of 2025 of Police Station Budgam, as well as in the cross FIR bearing No. 0204 of 2025 of the same Police Station, are present along with the respective case diaries.
3. The Investigating Officers submitted that the investigation in both the aforesaid FIRs is almost complete and that they are awaiting orders of this Court in respect of FIR No. 0205/2025 for presentation of the final report/charge-sheet before the competent court of law for judicial determination. The matter, as such, needs to be heard at an earliest for final disposal.
4. List on 11th March, 2026.

**(MOHD YOUSUF WANI)
JUDGE**

SRINAGAR:
23.02.2026
"Mubashir"